Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the title to Laws 1957, Chapter 671, is amended to read:

An act providing for the creation of a central mobile equipment division in each county of this state having a population of 600,000 or over the county of Hennepin; providing for its operation and maintenance, and establishing a mobile equipment revolving fund.

Sec. 2. Laws 1957, Chapter 671, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. Upon the establishment of the Central Mobile Equipment Division central mobile equipment division, all mobile, maintenance and construction equipment then owned by the county or any department thereof shall be transferred to the Central Mobile Equipment Division central mobile equipment division. Equipment needed by the central mobile equipment division which has not been acquired either by transfer or purchase may be rented until acquired under the provisions of this chapter.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 238-S. F. No. 371

[Coded]

An act relating to the additional jurisdiction in certain civil and criminal cases of the probate court; specifically providing for appeals from the decision of the probate court in such cases; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 494, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 494, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. [525.014] Pleading, practice, procedure, and appeals. Subdivision 1. Pleading, practice, procedure, and the forms thereof in civil actions shall be the same in

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

236]

probate court as in the municipal court under Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 488, or any other law enacted in lieu thereof which provides for uniform powers, duties, and jurisdiction of municipal courts.

Subd. 2. Appeals from any judgment of a probate court exercising the powers, duties, and jurisdiction in certain civil and criminal cases under Laws 1959, Chapter 494, shall be made in the same manner as in the municipal courts under Laws 1959, Chapter 660, and any act amendatory of or supplementary thereto.

Approved April 10, 1961.

CHAPTER 239—S. F. No. 407

[Not Coded]

An act relating to compensation of certain officials in Itasca county and the number of deputies and other employees for such offices and their compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Itasca county, official's salaries. The county of Itasca shall pay to each county official designated in this section as full compensation for all services rendered by them, annual salaries to be determined by the board of county commissioners but not to exceed the amounts herein specified as to each official, in the column headed by the word "Maximum", and not less than the amounts specified as to each official in the column headed by the word "Minimum":

Maximum	Minimum
\$10,500	\$9,500
10,500	9,500
9,500	8,500
9,500	8,500
9,500	8,500
	\$10,500 10,500 9,500 9,500

Sec. 2. As to the county officials named in Section 1, Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereto shall not apply to said officials.

Sec. 3. All fees collected by the county officials named

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.